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OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
In the Matter of:
Bekaert Corporation Directors Final
510 Collins Boulevard Findings and Orders
Orrvilie, Ohio 44687
| cerfify this to be a true and accurate copy of the
Respondant official documents as filed in the racords of the Ohlo

Environmental Protection Agency.
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{_ | . - \ i o
It is agreed by the patties hereto as followsBy: L - ":JQLL Dat&:Mﬁ

1. JURISDICTION
These Director's Final Findings and Orders {Orders) are issued to Bekaert
Corporation {Respondent) pursuant to the autherily vested in the Director of the Chie

Environmental Protection Agency {Ohio EPA) under Ohio Revised Code {ORC) 8§ 3734.13
and 3745.01. '

li. PARTIES BOUND
These Orders shall apply to and be binding upon Respondent and successors in

interest llable under Ohio law. No change in ownership of the Respondent or of the Facility
shall in any way alter Respondent's obligations under these Orders.

Nll. DEEFINITIONS

Unless otherwise stated, all terms used in these Orders shall have the same
meaning as defined in ORC Chapler 3734. and the rules promulgated thersunder.

IV. FINDINGS
The Director of Ohic EPA has defermined the following findings:

1. Respondam operates a business locaied at 510 Collins Boulevard, Orrvilie,
Wayne County, Ohio {Facility}).
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Responderit is a "person” as defined in ORC § 3734.01(G) and OAC ruis
3745-50-10(A).

At the Facility, Respondent generates "hazardous wasts" as that term is
defined by ORC § 3724.01(J) and OAC rules 3745-50-10{A) and 3745-51-03.
Respondent is identified ag a large quantity generator of hazardous waste,

Respondent notified Ohio EPA of its hazardous waste activities and was
issuad genarator identification number OHD 887 (043 783,

On March 18, 2008, Respondent, contacted Ohio EPA and reported that on
Janusry 28, 2008, Respondant transported or caused io be fransporied
twelve (12} containers of hazardous waste ash (D00B) to U.8. Zinc and Gulf
Reduction (LS. Zine) in Houston, Texas. U.8. Zinc does not hold a
hazardous waste facility installation and operation permit. Subsequently, the
Respondent contacted U.8, Zinc and had the hazardous waste shiphed to 5
permitted hazardous waste fagiiity in Michigan.

Based on the information provided by Respondent referenced in Finding Na.
5. of these Crders, Ohio EPA issued a notice of violation letter on May 23,
2008, citing the Respondent in violation of ORL § 3734.02{F) and OAC rules
3745-52-20 through 23 and 3745-270-07 for causing the transportation of the
hazardous waste to an unperrmitted facility.

V. ORDERS

Respondent shall achieve compliance with Chapter 3734, of the ORC and the
regulations promulgated thareunder according to the following compliance schedule:

1.

Within 30 days after the effeciive daie of these Orders, Respondent shall pay
to Ohio EPA the amount of $7,500.00 in settiement of Chio EPA's claims for
civil penalties which will be deposited into the hazardous waste cleanup fund
established pursuant o ORC § 3734.28. Payment shall be made by an
official check made payable to "Treasurer, Siate of Ohio® for $7,500.00. Tha
cfficial check shall be submitted to Ohio EPA, Offee of Figcal Administration,
Department L-2711, Columbus, Ohio 43260-2711, together with a letter
dentifying Respondent. A capy of this check shall be submitted in
accordance with Section X. of these Qrders.
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Vi. TERMINATION

Respondent's obligations under these Orders shall terminate upon Chio EFPA's
receipt of the official check required by Section V. of these Orders.

Vil. OTHER CLAIMS

Nothing in these Orders shall conetitute or be construed as a release from any
claim, cause of action or demand in law or equity against any persen, firm, partnership or
carporation, not a party to thess Orders, for any liability arising from, or related to, the
operation of Respondent's Facitity.

VIIl. OTHER APPLICABLE LAWS

All actions required to be taken pursuant to these Orders shall be undertaken in
accordance with the requirements of ali applicable local, state and federal laws and
regulations. These Orders do not waive or compromise the applicability and enforcement
of any other statutes or regulations applicable o Rezpondent.

X, MODIFIGATIONS

These Orders may be modified by agreement of the parties hareta. Modifications
shall be in writing and shall be effective an the date entered in the journal of the Director of
Ohio EPA.

X. NOTICE

All documenits required o be submitted by Respondent pursuant to these Orders
shall be addressed fo:

Chio Environmental Proteciion Agency
Northeast District Office

Division of Hazardous YWaste Management
Aitrn: Natalie Oryshkewych, DHWH Manager
2110 E. Aurora Road

Twinsburg, Ohio 44087

and Chia EPA Central COffice at the following address:
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Far mailings, use the post offica box number:

Chris Kosleski, Director

Ohio Environmental Protection Agency
Lazarus Government Cenider

Division of Hazardous Waste Management
P.0. Box 1048

Columbus, Ohio 43218-1049

Atin: Manager, Compliance Assurance Section

For deliveries io the building:

Chris Korleski, Director

Ohio Environmertal Protection Agency
Lazarus Govemment Center

Division of Hazardous Waste Management

50 West Town Street, Sulfe 700

Columbus, Ohin 43215

Atin: Manager, Compliance Assurance Section

or to such persons and addresses as may hereafter be otherwise specified in writing by
Chio EPA.

Xl. RESERVATION OF RIGHTS

Chio EPA and Respondent éach reserve all rights, privileges and causes of action,
except as specifically waived in Section XII, of these Orders.

XIl. WAIVER

I arder to resolve disputed claims, without admission of fact, violation or liability,
and in lieu of further enforcement action by Ohto EPA for only the violations specifically
gited in these Ordars, Respondent consents to the issuance of these Orders and agrees to
comply with these Orders. Compiiance with these Orders shalt be a full accord and
satisfaction for Respondent's liability for the vitlations specifically cited herain.

Respondent hereby waives the right to appeal the issuance, terms and conditions,
and service of these Orders, and Respondent hereby waives any and all rights Respondent
may have io seek administrative or judicial review of these Orders either in law or etuity.

Notwithstanding the preceding, Ohio EPA and Respondent agree that if these
Orders are appealed by any other party to the Environmental Review Appeals Commission,
ar any court, Respondent retains the right to intervene and participate in such appeal. in
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such an event, Respondent shail continueg to comply with these Orders notwithstanding
such appeal and intervention unless these Orders are siayed, vacated or modified.

XIIl. EFFECTIVE DATE

The effective date of these Orders is tha date these Orders are enterad into the
Ohio EPA Director's journal.

X1V, SIGNATORY AUTHORITY

Each undersigned representative of a party to these Ordars certifies that be or she
is fully authorized to enter into these Orders and to legally bind such party io these Orders,

IT IS SO ORDERED AND AGREED:

Ohio Environmental Protaction Agency

C 2C 7. [w dctober 17, 2008

Chris Korleski ' Date
Director
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